

S. T. (P.O.C.S.O.) 31 (09) / 2022

Order No. 27

19.07.2024

Accused namely Arijit Chakraborty is produced from correctional home. He is remanded to correctional home till 20.07.2024.

To date for production.

No witness has turned up today.

At this stage, bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused which is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused bail petition and evidence on record. Considered.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused is in custody since long. He prays for bail of accused considering his period of detention.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge vehemently opposes the prayer for bail.

It appears from the record that charge has been framed against the accused under section 376(2)(f)(i) of I.P.C. and section 6 of P.O.C.S.O. Act. On careful perusal of evidence on record, I am of the view that this is not a fit case in which the accused should be enlarged on bail. Considering the nature and gravity of the offences, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, prayer for bail of accused stands rejected.

To date for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore,